

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) no. 340/2019 in
SWP no. 2648/2017

Mohammad Yousuf Wagay and others

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Lone Altaf, Advocate

Vs.

Dilbagh Singh and others

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Syed Musaib, Dy. AG
Ms. Maha Majeed, Assisting counsel

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE

ORDER

21.02.2024

Fresh compliance report as to consideration of petitioner's case is yet to be filed.

The officers, arrayed as respondents, have retired or have been transferred / promoted.

As stated by learned counsel for respondents, Mr. R. R. Swain is presently posted as Director General of Police; Mr. Altaf Ahmad Khan stands promoted as DIG South Kashmir Rang; Mr. G. V. Sundeep Chakravarthy is presently posted as SSP, Anantnag. They are, as such, impleaded as respondents 1 to 3 respectively in the contempt petition in place of present respondents.

Petitioners shall file a fresh memo of parties before the Registry.

Mr. Musaib, learned Dy. AG, who accepts notice on behalf of newly impleaded/substituted respondents, seeks and is granted two weeks' last and final opportunity to comply with the direction in letter and spirit. In the event of failure to comply with the direction, Director General of Police shall remain present in the Court on next date of hearing.

List on 25.03.2024.

(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
21.02.2024
"Imtiyaz"